

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

WILLIAM BARR, ET AL.,

*Applicants,*

v.

EAST BAY SANCTUARY COVENANT, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

On Application for Stay Pending Appeal to the United States Court of  
Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

---

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AND BRIEF FOR THE STATES OF  
ARIZONA, ALABAMA, ARKANSAS, GEORGIA, INDIANA, LOUISIANA,  
MONTANA, NORTH DAKOTA, SOUTH DAKOTA, TEXAS, AND WEST  
VIRGINIA AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPLICANTS**

---

MARK BRNOVICH  
*Arizona Attorney General*

ORAMEL H. (O.H.) SKINNER  
*Solicitor General*  
RUSTY D. CRANDELL  
*Deputy Solicitor General*  
*Counsel of Record*  
OFFICE OF THE  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
2005 N. Central Ave.  
Phoenix, AZ 85004  
(602) 542-8540  
rusty.crandell@azag.gov

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

*Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover*

---

---

## Additional Counsel

STEVE MARSHALL

*Attorney General of Alabama*

LESLIE RUTLEDGE

*Attorney General of Arkansas*

CHRISTOPHER M. CARR

*Attorney General of Georgia*

CURTIS T. HILL, JR.

*Attorney General of Indiana*

JEFF LANDRY

*Attorney General of Louisiana*

TIMOTHY C. FOX

*Attorney General of Montana*

WAYNE STENEHJEM

*Attorney General of North Dakota*

JASON R. RAVNSBORG

*Attorney General of South Dakota*

KEN PAXTON

*Attorney General of Texas*

PATRICK MORRISEY

*Attorney General of West Virginia*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE ..... vi

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE..... 1

BACKGROUND ..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 5

I. The Rule Appropriately Prioritizes Scarce Federal Resources Given The  
Ongoing Southern Border Crisis ..... 5

II. The Broken Immigration System Harms Asylum Seekers ..... 7

III. States Bear The Brunt Of The Broken Immigration System ..... 9

CONCLUSION..... 12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Arizona v. United States*,  
567 U.S. 387 (2012) ..... vi, 12

**STATUTES**

8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(1) ..... 4  
8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(2)(C) ..... 4  
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(4)(A)(ii) ..... 4  
8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(3)(A) ..... 3

**REGULATIONS**

"Asylum Eligibility and Procedural Modifications," 84 Fed. Reg. 33829 (Jul. 16, 2019)  
..... passim  
8 C.F.R. § 208.16 ..... 3  
8 C.F.R. § 208.16(c) ..... 4  
8 C.F.R. § 208.17(a) ..... 4  
8 C.F.R. § 214.11 ..... 3  
8 C.F.R. § 1208.16 ..... 3  
8 C.F.R. § 1208.16(c) ..... 4  
8 C.F.R. § 1240.8(d) ..... 4

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Arizona Department of Environmental Quality, *Waste* (2016),  
<https://legacy.azdeq.gov/obep/waste.html> ..... 10  
Congressional Border Security Briefing, White House, A Border Security and  
Humanitarian Crisis (Jan. 1, 2019), <https://www.whitehouse.gov/wp->

content/uploads/2019/01/Border-Briefing.pdf. ....	11
Homeland Security Advisory Council, Final Emergency Interim Report CBP Families and Children Care Panel Subcommittee at 1 (Apr. 16, 2019).....	6, 7, 9, 10
Jeffrey A. Rosen, Deputy Attorney General, Remarks to the National Sheriffs’ Association (Jun. 17, 2019) (transcript available at <a href="https://www.justice.gov/opa/speech/deputy-attorney-general-jeffrey-rosen-delivers-remarks-national-sheriffs-association">https://www.justice.gov/opa/speech/deputy-attorney-general-jeffrey-rosen-delivers-remarks-national-sheriffs-association</a> ) .....	11
Kirstjen Nielsen, Secretary of Homeland Security, Remarks on the State of Homeland Security (Mar. 18, 2019) .....	8, 9
Letter from Kirstjen Nielsen, Secretary of Homeland Security, to Bennie Thompson, Chairman of the House Committee on Homeland Security, and Mike Rogers, Ranking Member of the House Committee on Homeland Security (Mar. 28, 2019) .....	5, 6, 7, 8
Rafael Carranza, <i>Migrant Families Apprehended in El Paso Were Transported, Released in Tucson</i> , <a href="http://azcentral.com">azcentral.com</a> (Mar. 7, 2019) <a href="https://www.azcentral.com/story/news/politics/border-issues/2019/03/07/migrant-families-apprehended-us-mexico-border-being-released-tucson-asylum-seekers/2995413002/">https://www.azcentral.com/story/news/politics/border-issues/2019/03/07/migrant-families-apprehended-us-mexico-border-being-released-tucson-asylum-seekers/2995413002/</a> .....	10
Stephen Dinan, <i>Study Finds High Rates of Prison, Jail for Illegals</i> , A.P. News (Feb. 5, 2019), <a href="https://www.apnews.com/b78a2a3c7b9d28c765ca3542e4581382">https://www.apnews.com/b78a2a3c7b9d28c765ca3542e4581382</a> .....	11
<i>The Secure and Protect Act: a Legislative Fix to the Crisis at the Southwest Border: Hearing on S. 1494 Before the S. Comm. On the Judiciary</i> , 116th Cong. (2019) (written testimony of Acting Secretary U.S. Department of Homeland Security Kevin McAleenan) .....	passim
